across the country in collaboration with key stakeholders and partners such as AGRA-Rwanda and 
RDDP to monitor farmers and livestock activities. Lastly, RICA is in a process of engaging Enable to 
in order to also address the meat value chain. 

6.1.2 Import Control on entry points

Fifty-two thousand and seventy-one consignments (52,071) were inspected for quality control before 
being traded to local markets. Importers are requested to apply for import permits before importing 
their consignments in the country and nine thousand seven hundred sixty-one import permits 
applications (9,761) were processed. 

Among those import permits processed, eight thousand six hundred fifty-two applications (8,652) 
were approved, eight hundred and eight applications (808) were rejected and three hundred and one 
applications (301) still pending). 

Figure 23: Export and Imports consignments inspected 

Source: RICA, 2021

Nonetheless, Covid-19 outbreak affected trade flow on export and import in comparison to the 
previous years. In addition, quarter four (4) was heavily affected taking a down turn on both export

[...]

The testing activity assure the quality verification of products on the market and as well as protecting 
the end consumer and RICA is supported by stakeholders such as RSB, RAB, NAEB on the testing side.

Competition and Consumer Protection 

Against a target of fifty (50) businesses, over four hundred and forty-six (446) traders were inspected 
and trained in the whole country. Eight four (84) traders were from City of Kigali; sixty-eight (68) 
traders were from Eastern Province, ninety-nine (99) traders were from Northern Province, ninety-
six (96) traders in Western province and ninety-nine (99) traders were from Southern province.